volumes in local currencies in business areas increased
5% from the fourth quarter of 2014. Lending margins were
down somewhat, while deposit margins were down
significantly compared to one year ago.

Net fee and commission income increased 8% in local
currencies (+6% in EUR) and the net result from items at
fair value increased by 19% in local currencies (+20% in
EUR) from last year.

Expenses
Total expenses were down 1% in local currencies (-4% in
EUR) from the previous year excluding non-recurring items
and amounted to EUR 4,694m, in line with the cost target
communicated in connection with the 2015 plan. Staff costs
were up 4% in local currencies excluding non-recurring
items.

Net loan losses
Net loan loss provisions decreased to EUR 479m,
corresponding to a loan loss ratio of 14 basis points (15
basis points for full year 2014).

Net profit
Net profit increased 11% in local currencies (+9% in EUR)
to EUR 3,662m.

Currency fluctuation impact
Currency fluctuations had a reducing effect of 2 %-points
on income and expenses and no effect on loan and deposit
volumes compared to a year ago.

Operating profit per business area
EURm Q415 Q315 Q215 Q115 Q414 Q4/Q3 Q4/Q4 Loc.curr Q4/Q3 Q4/Q4
Retail Banking 480 546 533 595 565 -12% -15% -12% -14%
Wholesale Banking 312 252 384 452 333 24% -6% 25% -4%
Wealth Management 320 244 290 273 279 31% 15% 32% 16%
Group Corporate Centre 42 -28 51 104 -18 n.m n.m n.m n.m
Other and eliminations -127 19 -23 -15 -2 n.m n.m n.m n.m
Total, incl. non-recurring items 1,027 1,033 1,235 1,409 1,157 -1% -11% 0% -9%

Total, excl. non-recurring items1 1,114 1,033 1,235 1,409 1,157 8% -4% 8% -2%
1 Non-recurring items (Q4 2015: gain from divestment of Nordea’s merchant acquiring business to Nets of EUR 176m before tax and restructuring
charge of EUR 263m).

Nordea Fourth Quarter and Full Year Results 2015 12(61)

168 168
162 160

155 159
152 153

145
152 150 147 143

Other information

Capital position and risk exposure amount, REA
The Group’s Basel III Common equity tier 1 (CET1) capital
ratio increased to 16.5% at the end of the fourth quarter
2015 from 16.3% at the end of the third quarter 2015. The
CET1 capital ratio increase was due to reduced REA,
somewhat offset by decreased CET1 capital.

The tier 1 capital ratio increased to 18.5%, up 30bps from
previous quarter and the total capital ratio increased from
21.3% to 21.6%.

REA was EUR 143.3bn in the fourth quarter, a decrease of
EUR 3.4bn compared to the previous quarter. The
reduction is a combination of decreased market risk for